Dated: August 31, 2000.

Joseph J. Angelo,

Acting Assistant Commandant for Marine Safety and Environmental Protection. [FR Doc. 00–22944 Filed 9–1–00; 2:42 pm] BILLING CODE 4910–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

42 CFR Parts 36 and 36a

Currently Effective Indian Health Service Eligibility Regulations

AGENCY: Indian Health Service. **ACTION:** Final Rule; Correction.

SUMMARY: This document corrects a final rule published on October 28, 1999, governing eligibility for services from the Indian Health Service. In that rule, HHS renumbered and suspended the regulations that were, and continue to be under a Congressional moratorium. This correction clarifies that only subparts A through G of part

36 (as it appears in the Code of Federal Regulations edition of October 1, 1999) were intended to be moved to the renumbered part and suspended.

DATES: Effective October 28, 1999.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Leslie M. Morris, Director, Division of Regulatory and Legal affairs, Indian Health Service, suite 450, 12300 Twinbrook Parkway, Rockville, MD 20852, telephone: (301) 443–1116. (This is not a toll-free number.).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the Federal Register of October 28, 1999 (64 FR 58318), The Indian Health Service (we) intended to republish the eligibility regulations that were still in effect due to a Congressional moratorium but which no longer appeared in the Code of Federal Regulations. We also intended to renumber the rules subject to the moratorium from part 36 to part 36a and suspend them. However, in the amendatory instructions, we did not specify that only subparts A through G were being renumbered as part 36a and

suspended while subparts H through J remained in the current part 36.

Correction

- I. Beginning on page 58318 in the third column, the heading "PART 36—[REDESIGNATED AS PART 36a]' is removed, and instruction paragraphs 1. through 5. are corrected to read as set forth below and a new instruction 6. is added:
- 1. A new part 36a, Indian Health, is added and subparts A through G of part 36 are redesignated as Subparts A through G of the new part 36a.
- 2. The authority of part 36a is added to read as set forth below:

Authority: Sec. 3, 68 Stat. 674; 42 U.S.C. 2003, 42 Stat. 208, sec. 1, 68 Stat. 674; 25 U.S.C. 13, 42 U.S.C. 2001, unless otherwise noted.

3. In newly redesignated Part 36a, in the redesignated section and paragraph listed in the first column below, references to the sections listed in the second column are revised to read as shown in the third column:

Redesignated section	Old section reference	New section reference
36a.12 (a)(2), (a)(3), and (b)(1)	36.15	36a.15 36a.12(a) (1) and (3) 36a.12(a) 36a.32(a) 36a.14 36a.14 36a.41 36a.41 36a.51 36a.54

- 4. Redesignated part 36a is suspended indefinitely.
- 5. The authority of part 36 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 25 U.S.C. 13; sec 3, 68 stat. 674 (42 U.S.C., 2001, 2003); sec. 1, 42 Stat. 208 (25 U.S.C. 13); 42 U.S.C. 2001, unless otherwise noted.

- 6. New subparts A through G are added to the remaining text of part 36 (Subparts H through J) to read as set forth below.
- II. On page 58319, at the bottom of the 1st column, a line of 5 asterisks should appear below the listing for § 36.61 and the authority citation should be removed.

Dated: August 29, 2000.

Brian P. Burns,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Information and Resource Management.

[FR Doc. 00-22703 Filed 9-5-00; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4160-16-P

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

44 CFR Chapter I and Part 295

RIN 3067-AD12

Disaster Assistance: Cerro Grande Fire Assistance

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

ACTION: Correction of interim final rule.

SUMMARY: This document corrects the interim final rule published on Monday, August 28, 2000 (65 FR 52260). The rule sets out procedures for applicants to obtain assistance for injuries and property damage resulting from the Cerro Grande fire.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 28, 2000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Nathan Bergerbest, Office of the General Counsel, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW., Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2685, (telefax) (202) 646–4536, or (email) Nathan.Bergerbest@fema.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Emergency Management Agency published an interim final rule on August 28, 2000 that sets out procedures for applicants to obtain assistance for injuries and property damage resulting from the Cerro Grande fire in New Mexico in May 2000. As published the final rule includes an erroneous date that can be misleading to applicants.

Accordingly, the final rule published as FR Doc. 00–21926 on August 28, 2000, 65 FR 52260 through 52279, is corrected as follows:

On page 52260, in the third column, last paragraph, the date October 2, 2000 is corrected to read October 27, 2000.

Dated: August 30, 2000.

Ernest B. Abbott,

General Counsel.

[FR Doc. 00–22803 Filed 9–5–00; 8:45 am] $\tt BILLING\ CODE\ 6718-01-P$